
SI No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

ÅTAfTT/11-250/2025-26/ 
No.Au/Trg/11-250/2025-26/ 

training. 

fqT T 02.09.2025 03.09.2025 1 zta À rft ft TUTI fATfd T 

Name (Shri/ Smt) 
Gopakumar S 
Manoj P S 

The following officers/officials of Offices of the AG (Audit I) and AG (Audit II) are 

nominated for the two day training programme on �Auditing through GIS " scheduled to be 
conducted from 02.09.2025 to 03.09.2025 at OROP Hall. The participants are directed to 

report for training at 9.45am on 02.09.2025 at OROP Hall. 

Bini B 

All the below mentioned officials are directed to bring their Laptops with "Google Earth 

Pro installed in their system as Hands-on-sessions will be there on the second day of the 

Anand Lal AR 
Reshmi SR 

Rajesh Nair 

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT I) 
KERALA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

(TRAINING CENTRE) 

Haridasan T K 

Lekshmi C 
Sini CS 

Sheeja Thomas 
Jayasree KK 
Lins Mary K 

(aRy ) 

Mohanakumar A 
Lija Varghese 
Sreelekha T 
E Sheba 

ITHrÍT T�YT 0/SECTIONAL ORDER NO.194 

Emp ID Designation 
3100454Senior Audit Officer 

3100701 Senior Audit Officer 
3101097 Senior Audit Officer 
3100846 Senior Audit Officer 
3100447 Senior Audit Officer 
3101076Senior Audit Officer 
3160105 | Senior Audit Officer 
3101096 Senior Audit Officer 
3100910 Senior Audit Officer 
3100436 Senior Audit Officer 

3100769 
3101101 Senior Audit Officer 

3100694 

3100458 

Senior Audit Officer 

3100942 

fi: 29 TT 2025 

Senior Audit Officer 

Date: 29 August 2025 

Senior Audit Officer 
Senior Audit Officer 

3100914 Senior Audit Officer 

HÌrs 
HQrs 
HQrs 

Section 

Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 



17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 
44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

4 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 
59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 
66 

67 

68 
69 
70 

S Manikantan Nair S 
Jiljith A K 
PK Beena 
Asha Soman 
Amit Kumar Giri 
Ratish RS 

Jithuraj MS 
Dinesh Kumar Yadav 
Rajeev Kumar 
Saleel AR 

Sadhique K Kunhahamed 
Joy MM 
Anilkrishna G 
Abhijith T Binu 
Rahul Ranjit K 
Mini George 
Ankur Tripathi 
J Rajeev 
Shubham Chauhan 
Shubhendra Kushwah 
Sudheer Kumar 
Ajumon P Raju 
Agile P K 
PA Jaikumar 
Nimit Kumar 
Sumit Kumar(No.3) 
Nancy Nemwal 
Midhun P Warrier 

Sonoop R 
Sreejith Kulangaraparambath 
Joby Alex 
Adarsh Singh 
Anurag 
Raj Kumnar 
Ritesh Kumar Sharma 
Sindhuraj BL 
Sudheer CS 

Mohammed SameerP 
Shaheel MP 
Asha Mathew 
Sindhu MI 

Himanshu Kumar 

George Nivin uthup 
Kesavan Nampoothiri N 
Vinod R 

Jithesh Raj R 
Abhishek Kumar 

Vaibhav Singh 
Habeeb Muhammed S 
Rahul Kumar 
Sobha A 

Raghvendra Yadav 
Pawan Saroha 

Shaji Jos 

3101118 

3100806 

3100951 
3101633 

3101827 

3101336 

3101216 
3101823 

3101147 

3101223 

3101888 

3101851 

3101482 

3101889 

3101740 

3101751 
3101848 

3101712 

3101318 
3101251 Assistant Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101837 

3101274 

3101261 Assistant Audit Officer 

3101099 

3101517 
3101892 

3101863 

3100896 Assistant Audit Officer 

3101217 

3101041 

Assistant Audit Oficer 
3101346Assistant Audit Officer 

3101108 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101343 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101898 Assistant Audit Officer 
3101485 Assistant Audit Officer 
3101754 Assistant Audit Officer 

3101869Assistant Audit Officer 

3101804 

Assistant Audit Officer 

5013892 

Assistant Audit Officer 

5012892 

Assistant Audit Officer 

5013593 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101109 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101839 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101847 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3100741 

Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

3101855 

3101860 

3100794 Supervisor 
3100796Supervisor 

Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

3101698 Senior Auditor 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3101088 Senior Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer 

3100789 Senior Audit Officer 
3101832 Assistant Audit Officer 

3101282 |Assistant Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

Senior Auditor 

Faculty /EDP 
Senior Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

Assistant Audit Officer (C) 
Senior Audit Officer (C) 
Assistant Audit Officer 

Senior Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 
Assistant Audit Officer 

Senior Auditor 

HOrs 
HQrs 
HQrs 
HQrs 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 

Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
Field Party 
APC Cell 

ITS Cell 
ITS Cell 

Report Civil 
AMG II 

AMG I Party/ Audit II 
AMG I Party/ Audit II 
AMG I Party/ Audit II 
AMG I Party/ Audit II 
AMG II Party /Audit II 
AMG II Party /Audit II 
AMG II Party/Audit II 

AMG III Party/Audit II 
AMG III Party/Audit II 
AMG III Party/Audit II 



The participants may complete the registration and feedback process through SAI 

Training Portal using their Official email IDs. The officials are also informed to complete the 

online impact assessment through SAI Training Portal which is to be submitted within 20 days 

from the date of completion of3 months from the last day of the training programme. 

1 

2 

3 

fafetft/ Copy to: 

(HgTTUTAT fiT 29 3AIFT 2025 AÈAIIIHT) 

4 

5. 

6 

Senior Audit Officer/Iraining 



Day 

02.09.2025 

(Tuesday) 

Session 1 

to 

10:00 am 

Session 

11:15 am 

Break: 11:15am to 11:30 am and 03:15pm to 03:30pm 

Session 2 

11:30 pm 

to 12:45 pm 

3 

Session 

2:00 pm 
to 3:15 pm 

Session 

4 

3:30 pm 
to 4:45 pm 

Session 1 

to 

10:00 am 

Tentative Schedule for the Training 

11:15 am 

Topic 

Introduction 
to Remote 

Sensing & 
GIS 

GIS in India 

GIS in Audit 

GIS in Audit: 

Case Studies 

Google Earth 
Pro 

Content 

Geotechnologies- RS, GPS, Cartography & GIS 
Technology behind GIS 
HW & SW Requirements 
Creation of GIS Data 
GIS & Mapping SW 
Geospatial Technologies 
GIS Coordinate Systems 
Data Layers in GIS 
Data Formats in GIS 
Source of Geo-Spatial Data 
GIS Functionalities 

GIS Applications 

" Indian Agencies for GIS 
" National Geospatial Policy 
" Negative List of Features & Installations " Indian Geospatial Data Sources 

" INTOSAI Standards on Use of GIS in Audit 
" CAG Guidelines on Usage of RS & GIS for Effective Audit 

"Application of RS & GIS in audit 
" GIS Functionalities Useful in Audit (Theory) 

" Earth Observation satellites and its functions 
Satellite Imagery Vs GIS 
Types of Satellite Imagery 
Quality of Satellite Imagery 

" Interpretation of Satellite Imagery 
Application of Satellite Imagery 

" Overview 

Functionalities: Hands on demo with applications in 
audit 

Geo-tagging, Geo-coding, Geo-referencing: Dands 
on demo with applications in audit 



03.09.2025 

(Wednesday) 
Session 2 

11:30 pm 

to 12:45 pm 

Session 

3 

2:00 pm 
to 3:15 pm 

Session 

4 

3:30 pm 
to 4:45 pm 

GIS Platforms 

(Indian and 

Global) 

Bhuvan: Overview, Thematic Portals with 
applications in audit 
Other GIS Portals (Indian & Global) 

Case Studies on GIS Applications in Audit: CAG Audit Reports 

Scope of Using GIS in Audit: Participant's Feedback and Discussion 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

