महालेखाकार (लेखापरीक्षा I) का कार्यालय, केरल, तिरुवनंतपुरम

(प्रशिक्षण केन्द्र)

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT I) KERALA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (TRAINING CENTRE)

सं.ले.प./प्रशिक्षण/11-250/2025-26/ No.Au/Trg/11-250/2025-26/ दिनांक: 29 अगस्त 2025

Date: 29 August 2025

अनुभागीय आदेश सं./SECTIONAL ORDER NO.194

महालेखाकार (लेखा परीक्षा I) और महालेखाकार (लेखा परीक्षा II) कार्यालयों के निम्नलिखित अधिकारियों/कर्मचारियों को "जीआईएस के माध्यम से लेखा परीक्षा" पर दो दिवसीय प्रशिक्षण कार्यक्रम के लिए नामित किया गया है, जो 02.09.2025 से 03.09.2025 तक ओआरओपी हॉल में आयोजित किया जाएगा। प्रतिभागियों को निर्देश दिया जाता है कि वे 02.09.2025 को सुबह 9.45 बजे ओआरओपी हॉल में प्रशिक्षण के लिए उपस्थित हों।

The following officers/officials of Offices of the AG (Audit I) and AG (Audit II) are nominated for the two day training programme on "Auditing through GIS" scheduled to be conducted from 02.09.2025 to 03.09.2025 at OROP Hall. The participants are directed to report for training at 9.45am on 02.09.2025 at OROP Hall.

नीचे उल्लिखित सभी अधिकारियों को निर्देश दिया जाता है कि वे अपने सिस्टम में "गूगल अर्थ प्रो" स्थापित लैपटॉप साथ लाएं क्योंकि प्रशिक्षण के दूसरे दिन व्यावहारिक सत्र होंगे।

All the below mentioned officials are directed to bring their Laptops with "Google Earth Pro" installed in their system as Hands-on-sessions will be there on the second day of the training.

SI No	Name (Shri./ Smt)	Emp ID	Designation	Section
1	Gopakumar S	3100454	Senior Audit Officer	HQrs
2	Manoj P S	3100701	Senior Audit Officer	HQrs
3	Bini B	3101097	Senior Audit Officer	HQrs
4	Anand Lal A R	3100846	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
5	Reshmi S R	3100447	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
6	Rajesh Nair	3101076	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
7	Haridasan T K	3160105	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
8	Lekshmi C	3101096	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
9	Sini C S	3100910	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
10	Sheeja Thomas	3100436	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
11	Jayasree K K	3100769	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
12	Lins Mary K	3101101	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
13	Mohanakumar A	3100694	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
14	Lija Varghese	3100458	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
15	Sreelekha T	3100942	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party
16	E Sheba	3100914	Senior Audit Officer	Field Party

17	S Manikantan Nair S	3101118	Assistant Audit Officer	HQrs
18	Jiljith A K	3100806	Assistant Audit Officer	HQrs
19	P K Beena		Assistant Audit Officer	HQrs
20	Asha Soman	3100951	Assistant Audit Officer	HQrs
21	Amit Kumar Giri	3101633		`
22	Ratish R S	3101827	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
23	7.85	3101336	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
<u>23</u>	Jithuraj MS	3101216	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
	Dinesh Kumar Yadav	3101823	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
25	Rajeev Kumar	3101147	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
26	Saleel A R	3101223	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
27	Sadhique K Kunhahamed	3101888	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
28	Joy M M	3101318	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
29	Anilkrishna G	3101251	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
30	Abhijith T Binu	3101851	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
31	Rahul Ranjit K	3101261	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
32	Mini George	3101482	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
33	Ankur Tripathi	3101889	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
34	J Rajeev	3100896	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
35	Shubham Chauhan	3101740	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
36	Shubhendra Kushwah			
37	Sudheer Kumar	3101751	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
38	Ajumon P Raju	3101848	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
39	Agile P K	3101346	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
40	P A Jaikumar	3101898	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
	Nimit Kumar	3101485	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
41		3101754	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
42	Sumit Kumar(No.3)	3101869	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
43	Nancy Nemwal	3101712	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
44	Midhun P Warrier	3101837	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
45	Sonoop R	3101274	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
46	Sreejith Kulangaraparambath	3101099	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
47	Joby Alex	3101517	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
48	Adarsh Singh	3101892	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
49	Anurag	3101863	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
50	Raj Kumar	3101855	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
51	Ritesh Kumar Sharma	3101860	Assistant Audit Officer	Field Party
52	Sindhuraj B L	3100794	Supervisor	Field Party
53	Sudheer C S	3100796	Supervisor	Field Party
54	Mohammed Sameer P	3101217	Senior Auditor	Field Party
55	Shaheel M P	3101698	Senior Auditor	Field Party
56	Asha Mathew	3101088	Senior Audit Officer	APC Cell
57	Sindhu M I	3100789	Senior Audit Officer	ITS Cell
58	Himanshu Kumar	3101832	Assistant Audit Officer	ITS Cell
59	George Nivin uthup	3101282	Assistant Audit Officer	Report Civil
60	Kesavan Nampoothiri N	3101041	Faculty /EDP.	AMG II
61	Vinod R	3101108	Senior Audit Officer	AMG I Party/ Audit II
62	Jithesh Raj R	3101343	Assistant Audit Officer	AMG I Party/ Audit II
63	Abhishek Kumar	3101804	Assistant Audit Officer	AMG I Party/ Audit II
64	Vaibhav Singh	5013892	Assistant Audit Officer (C)	AMG I Party/ Audit II AMG II Party / Audit II
65	Habeeb Muhammed S	5012892	Senior Audit Officer (C)	AMG II Party /Audit II AMG II Party /Audit II
66	Rahul Kumar	5013593	Assistant Audit Officer Senior Audit Officer	AMG III Party/Audit II
67	Sobha A	3101109	Assistant Audit Officer	AMG III Party/Audit II
68	Raghvendra Yadav	3101839	Assistant Audit Officer Assistant Audit Officer	AMG III Party/Audit II
69	Pawan Saroha	3101847	Senior Auditor	AMG III Party/Audit II
70	Shaji Jos	3100741	Juliot 1 1 dans	

प्रतिभागी अपनी आधिकारिक ईमेल आईडी का उपयोग करके SAI प्रशिक्षण पोर्टल के माध्यम से पंजीकरण और फीडबैक प्रक्रिया पूरी कर सकते हैं। अधिकारियों को यह भी सूचित किया जाता है कि वे SAI प्रशिक्षण पोर्टल के माध्यम से ऑनलाइन प्रभाव मूल्यांकन पूरा करें, जिसे प्रशिक्षण कार्यक्रम के अंतिम दिन से 3 महीने पूरे होने की तिथि से 20 दिनों के भीतर जमा करना होगा।

The participants may complete the registration and feedback process through SAI Training Portal using their Official email IDs. The officials are also informed to complete the online impact assessment through SAI Training Portal which is to be submitted within 20 days from the date of completion of 3 months from the last day of the training programme.

(महालेखाकार के दिनांक 29 अगस्त 2025 के आदेशानुसार)

वरिष्ठ लेखापरीक्षा अधिकारी / प्रशिक्षण Senior Audit Officer/Training

प्रतिलिपि/ Copy to:

1.	अनुभागीय आदेश बुक/सूचना पट्ट	4.	व.अ.प.ले./प्रशा., रोकड, हक्न .प.ले)-I)/(ले.पII)
2.	संबंधित अधिकारी	5.	प्र.प.ले) .ले.मI)/(ले.पII) के सचिव/निजी सचिव
3.	संबंधित समूह अधिकारी	6.	सी सेल/आईटी समर्थन कक्ष/हिन्दी कक्ष/सामान्य कक्ष/पी ए ओ/ आई ए

Tentative Schedule for the Training

Break: 11:15am to 11:30 am and 03:15pm to 03:30pm

Day	Session	Topic	Content
	Session 1 10:00 am to 11:15 am	Introduction to Remote Sensing & GIS	 Geotechnologies- RS, GPS, Cartography & GIS Technology behind GIS HW & SW Requirements Creation of GIS Data GIS & Mapping SW Geospatial Technologies GIS Coordinate Systems Data Layers in GIS Data Formats in GIS Source of Geo-Spatial Data GIS Functionalities GIS Applications
02.09.2025	11:30 pm to 12:45 pm	GIS in India	 Indian Agencies for GIS National Geospatial Policy Negative List of Features & Installations Indian Geospatial Data Sources
(Tuesday)	Session 3 2:00 pm to 3:15 pm	GIS in Audit	 INTOSAI Standards on Use of GIS in Audit CAG Guidelines on Usage of RS & GIS for Effective Audit Application of RS & GIS in audit GIS Functionalities Useful in Audit (Theory)
	Session 4 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm	GIS in Audit: Case Studies	 Earth Observation satellites and its functions Satellite Imagery Vs GIS Types of Satellite Imagery Quality of Satellite Imagery Interpretation of Satellite Imagery Application of Satellite Imagery
	Session 1 10:00 am to 11:15 am	Google Earth Pro	 Overview Functionalities: Hands on demo with applications in audit Geo-tagging, Geo-coding, Geo-referencing: Dands on demo with applications in audit

03.09.2025 (Wednesday)	Session 2	GIS Platforms			
(can coady)	11:30 pm	(Indian and	Bhuvan: Overview, Thematic Portals with		
	to 12:45 pm	Global)	applications in auditOther GIS Portals (Indian & Global)		
	Session		·		
	3				
	2:00 pm	Case Studies on GIS Applications in Audit: CAG Audit Reports			
	to 3:15 pm				
	Session				
	4 3:30 pm				
		Scope of Usin	g GIS in Audit: Participant's Feedback and Discussion		
	to 4:45 pm				